change the general principles of how an entity accounts for effective hedges, there is no impact to the Group’s results.

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’
The Group adopted the full retrospective approach, and has restated the prior year Group income statement and balance sheet and disclosed
the opening balance sheet at 31 December 2017. The Group has assessed the impact of implementing IFRS 15 and, with the exception of the
matter set out below, has not identified any material impact resulting from transition to the new standard.

Following a review of all material contracts with customers, the Group has concluded that the change from the risk and reward model under
IAS 18 to the control model under IFRS 15 led to the Group’s relationship within the Glanbia Nutritionals segment with its joint venture, Southwest
Cheese Company, LLC to transition from an agent relationship to that of a principal as the Group controls the promised goods before transferring
them to the customers. The legal position of the relationship with the joint venture remains the same. The transition to IFRS 15 results in a gross
up of revenue and costs as follows:

For the financial year ended 29 December 2018 Notes

Previously
reported

€’m
Adjustment

€’m

Restated
under

IFRS 15
€’m

Revenue 5 2,386.3 784.2 3,170.5
Cost of goods sold 5 (1,706.2) (767.1) (2,473.3)

Gross profit 5 680.1 17.1 697.2
Selling and distribution expenses 5 (234.9) (17.1) (252.0)
Administration expenses 5 (160.3) – (160.3)

EBITA 5 284.9 – 284.9

Although there is no change to EBITA, as a result of the increase in revenue, there is a dilution to the EBITA margin of the Glanbia Nutritionals
segment and the Group. For the 2019 financial year, revenue and costs relating to this arrangement are shown gross in the Group income
statement. There is no change to basic or diluted EPS.

The transition to IFRS 15 described above also results in a gross up of outstanding trade receivables and amounts due to equity accounted
investees which are recorded in the line items on the balance sheet “Trade and other receivables – current” and “Trade and other payables –
current” respectively:

Balance sheet as at 29 December 2018 Notes

Previously
reported

€’m
Adjustment

€’m

Restated
under

IFRS 15
€’m

Trade and other receivables – current 19 350.2 61.4 411.6
Trade and other payables – current 28 (407.0) (61.4) (468.4)

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2017

Trade and other receivables – current 302.4 48.7 351.1
Trade and other payables – current (307.9) (48.7) (356.6)

Early adoption of Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 ‘Interest Rate Benchmark Reform’
The Group has chosen to early apply the amendments to IFRS 9/IAS 39 for the financial year ended 4 January 2020, which are mandatory for
annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow
hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected
by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the ongoing interest rate benchmark reforms. The amendments are relevant